
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

AGENDA  
LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS 

COMMITTEE 
 

 
Date: Tuesday, 24 January 2017 
  
Time: 6.00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Members:  
Councillor Mrs P M Bryant (Chairman) 

 
Councillor T M Cartwright, MBE (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors Mrs S M Bayford 

Miss S M Bell 

F Birkett 

Mrs T L Ellis 

M J Ford, JP 

Mrs C Heneghan 

L Keeble 

A Mandry 

Mrs K Mandry 

Ms S Pankhurst 

R H Price, JP 

Mrs K K Trott 

 



For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel: 01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk  

Deputies: S Cunningham 

K D Evans 

mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk


 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing & 
Regulatory Affairs Committee held on 27 September 2016. 
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

5. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged. 
 

6. Spending Plans 2017/18 (Pages 11 - 18) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Finance and Resources on the Committee’s 
Spending Plans for 2017/18. 
 

7. Fees and Charges 2017/18 (Pages 19 - 32) 

 To receive a report by the Director of Finance and Resources on Fees and Charges 
for 2017/18. 
 

8. Polling Station Review (Pages 33 - 40) 

 To consider a report by the Head of Democratic Services on a review of Polling 
Stations. 
 

9. Preliminary review of the Licensing & Regulatory Affairs Committee Work 
Programme for 2016/17 & preliminary review of the Committee's Work 
Programme for 2017/18 (Pages 41 - 50) 

 To consider a report by the Head of Environmental Health which gives a preliminary 
review of the Committee’s Work Programme for 2016/17 and the draft Work 
Programme for 2017/18. 
 

P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
Civic Offices 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
16 January 2017 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
tel:01329
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk




 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Licensing and Regulatory Affairs 

Committee 
 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 27 September 2016 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Councillor Mrs P M Bryant (Chairman) 
 

 Councillor T M Cartwright, MBE (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: Mrs S M Bayford, Miss S M Bell, F Birkett, M J Ford, JP, 
Mrs C Heneghan, L Keeble, A Mandry, Ms S Pankhurst and 
R H Price, JP, S Cunningham (deputising for Mrs K K Trott) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

 
 

 
 



Licensing and Regulatory 
Affairs Committee 

 27 September 2016 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs T L Ellis, Mrs K 
Mandry and Mrs K K Trott. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs 
Committee held on 31 May 2016 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman thanked members of the Committee for attending the Licensing 
training which took place prior to the meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In accordance with Standing Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Councillor Mrs Bryant declared a non-pecuniary interest for minute 6 – Police 
Update as she is a member of the management board of Dickson House 
Probation Service Bail Hostel. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Panel received a deputation from Mr P Rogerson, representing the 
Fareham Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Association, concerning agenda 
item 8 – Review of Hackney Carriage Fares. He was thanked accordingly for 
his deputation.  
 

6. POLICE UPDATE  
 
The committee received a verbal report from PC Jason Pearce on Police 
Licensing Arrangements.  
 
Councillor Mrs Bryant declared a Non-Pecuniary interest on this item as she is 
a member of the management board of Dickson House Probation Service bail 
hostel.  
 
Members were advised that the police are continuing to work closely with the 
local neighbourhood team to identify and tackle emerging issues at an early 
stage.  The Fareham night time economy continues to enjoy low levels of 
crime following the significant reductions that were achieved 4 years ago as a 
result of all licenced premises in the town centre closing by 1am.  
 
PC Pearce highlighted that the primary issue over the last year has been the 
increasing number of street drinkers in the town centre. Over a third of all anti-
social behaviour crimes and incidents in the town centre are attributable to 
street drinkers, despite significant resources having been made available 
across the County to tackle the issue and identify tactics to disperse these 
groups.  In Fareham, the Police Licensing team has had some success with a 
campaign to encourage premises not to stock high alcohol content drinks that 
the street drinkers favour.  Premises that fail to engage are identified and as a 



Licensing and Regulatory 
Affairs Committee 

 27 September 2016 

 

 

result of consistent lack of co-operation, one has very recently had their 
premises license revoked.  
 
PC Pearce also highlighted disappointing results in test purchases that have 
been carried out across Fareham this year.  Despite the Challenge 25 policy 
that has been implemented across the borough, 11 out of 40 test purchases 
resulted in failure. Some test purchases resulted in multiple failures and these 
have led to police seeking significant sanctions on the premises’ licences.  
 
In response to Members’ enquiries regarding factors contributing to the 
increase in street drinkers in the town centre, PC Pearce advised that the 101 
Shelter in Gosport Road an
[...]
r ‘Passengers picked up at Fareham Station’ be increased 

from 60p to £1; and  
 

2) that the statement ‘For each dog (except assistance dogs)  10p’  be 
replaced with ‘Assistance dogs must be carried free of charge unless 
the driver has a current exemption in place to do so’. 

 
9. BOUNDARY COMMISSION FOR ENGLAND REVIEW  

 
The Committee received a presentation by the Head of Democratic Services 
about the Boundary Commission for England’s Parliamentary Boundary 
Review. 
 
The presentation highlighted the proposed reduction in constituencies in the 
South East region from 84 to 83 by incorporating the exiting Meon Valley 
constituency into Winchester, East Hampshire and Fareham.  This will involve 
the inclusion of the Winchester Whiteley ward into Fareham.  
 
The presentation also outlined the remaining stages of the review process, 
including the opportunity to make representations on the proposals during the 
12 week consultation period that will run until 5 December 2016. Legislation 
specifies that final recommendations must be implemented by September 
2018.  
 
Fareham Borough Council’s formal consultation response will be submitted 
following the Council meeting on 13 October 2016. 
 
In discussing the item, the Committee commented that it was largely in support 
of the Boundary Commission’s proposal and agreed with the logic of taking the 
whole of Whiteley into the Fareham Constituency. 
 
The Committee was pleased to note that the 2018 review does not split 
Fareham (as per previous proposals) but noted concern that the calculations 
do not take into account plans for future housing developments and therefore 
a rise in electorate numbers 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee thanks the Head of Democratic Services for 
her informative presentation and refers its comments to Council for 
consideration.   
 

10. LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Head of Environmental Health on 
the Committee’s work programme for 2016/17. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee:- 
 

(a) notes the progress on actions arising from the meeting of the 
Committee held on 31 May 2016, as shown in Appendix A to the 
report; and 
 



Licensing and Regulatory 
Affairs Committee 

 27 September 2016 

 

 

(b) that the Work Programme for 2016/17, attached as Appendix B to 
the report be approved.  

 
(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 

and ended at 7.35 pm). 
 
 





 

 

 
 

Report to 
Licensing and Regulatory Affairs 

Committee 
 
 
 
Date 24 January 2017 
 
Report of: Director of Finance & Resources 
 
Subject: SPENDING PLANS 2017/18 
 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report sets out the overall level of revenue spending on this Committee’s 
services and seeks agreement for the revised revenue budget for 2016/17 and the 
base budget for 2017/18 before being recommended to Council for approval. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

That the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee:- 
 

(a)  review and agree the revised budget for 2016/17; 
 

(b)  review and agree the base budgets for 2017/18; and  
 

(c)  recommends the budget to Council for approval. 
 



 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. The Council has a co-ordinated strategic, service and financial planning process and 
this report allows the Committee to consider in detail these plans for the provision of 
Licensing and Regulatory Affairs services during the next financial year.  

2. This report and the revenue budgets have been prepared in accordance with the 
Medium Term Finance Strategy that was approved by the Executive on 10 October 
2016 and will cover the capital programme and the revenue budget. 

 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 

3. For this Committee there are no capital projects planned. 

 REVENUE BUDGET 

4. Appendix A analyses the overall budget total over the individual Licensing and 
Regulatory Affairs Committee services and by the different types of expenditure and 
income. 

 Base Budget 2016/17 
5. The base budgets for 2016/17 were considered by this Committee in January 2016 

and were confirmed by the Full Council on 1 February 2016. 

6. The base budget for 2016/17 amounted to £491,400. 

 Revised Budget 2016/17 
7. The overall revised budget for 2016/17 is £521,800, an increase of £30,400 or 5.8% 

from the base budget. 

 Base Budget 2017/18 
8. The overall base budget for 2017/18 is £481,000, a reduction of £10,400 or 2.1% from 

the base budget for 2016/17.  

 Revenue Budget Comparisons 
 
9. The major variations in the individual service budgets are summarised in the following 

table: 

 Revised  
Budget 
2016/17 

Base 
Budget 
2017/18 

 £ £ 

Base Budget 2016/17 491,400 491,400 

Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Vehicles -16,900 4,900 

Licensing -11,500 -10,300 

Health and Safety Enforcement -8,500 -6,400 

Election Services 67,300 1,400 

TOTAL 521,800 481,000 

 
10. Appendix A of this report shows the analysis of expenditure and income for individual 

services and the following paragraphs of this report set out issues affecting individual 
services that have arisen in the current year in order to explain the variations between 
the base and revised budgets for 2016/17 and the base budget for 2017/18. 



 

 

 
  SERVICE ISSUES 
 

 Environmental Health Partnership 
 

11. From 1 April 2014 the Environmental Health service has been provided by way of a 
Partnership between Fareham and Gosport Councils in order to provide a more 
resilient service and to bring savings to both Councils under the control of the 
Environmental Health Panel. 

12. Under this arrangement, the direct costs for the service have been combined into a 
single Trading Account.  This is where expenditure under the headings of employees, 
premises, supplies and services and third party payments incurred by the Partnership 
are recorded, and recharged to both Fareham and Gosport Councils on the basis of a 
50 : 50 split.   

13. Support services and income attributable to Fareham and Gosport Councils are 
reco
[...]
r taking service income into account, the 
following sources of income reduce the overall cost of services to be met by council 
tax payers: 

 Investment income; 

 General government grant; and 

 The Council’s share of business rate income 
 
22. These sources of income are generally outside the Council’s control and do not reflect 

changes in the overall level of spending on local services.  With these sources of 
income effectively “fixed”, Members need to be aware that, unless it can be matched 
by increased service income, additional spending on services has to be fully funded by 
council tax payers. 

23. It follows that members must give full weight to the Council’s overall position and 
future council tax levels when the revenue budgets for 2017/18 are considered. 

24. The Committee is asked to: 

(a)  review and agree the revised budgets for 2016/17; 

(b) review and agree the base budgets for 2017/18; and  

(c) recommend the budget to Council for approval.  

 
Background Papers: 

 

 
Reference Papers:  

 
 
Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Neil Wood. (Ext 4506) 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

APPENDIX A 
 
 

LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS COMMITTEE 
 
 

ESTIMATE OF EXPENDITURE AND INCOME FOR THE COUNCIL TAX 2017/18 
 
 
 

 

Actuals 
2015/16 

Base 
Estimate 

2016/17 

Revised 
Estimate 

2016/17 

Base 
Estimate 

2017/18 

 
£ £ £ £ 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE LICENCES -9,017 1,900 -15,000 6,800 
LICENSING -17,725 -23,300 -34,800 -33,600 
HEALTH & SAFETY 154,241 152,000 143,500 145,600 
ELECTION SERVICES 261,511 360,800 428,100 362,200 

 
389,010 491,400 521,800 481,000 

 
 

 
 

SUBJECTIVE ANALYSIS 
 

 

Actuals 
2015/16 

Base 
Estimate 

2016/17 

Revised 
Estimate 

2016/17 

Base 
Estimate 

2017/18 

 
£ £ £ £ 

EMPLOYEES 231,919 180,800 230,300 181,700 
PREMISES EXPENDITURE 8,821 15,000 23,000 15,000 
TRANSPORT EXPENDITURE 1,480 1,100 2,900 1,500 
SUPPLIES AND SERVICES 137,251 245,700 333,500 2
[...]
 
Estimate 

2016/17 

Revised 
Estimate 

2016/17 

Base 
Estimate 

2017/18 

  £ £ £ £ 
EMPLOYEES 221,323 177,700 227,200 178,600 
PREMISES EXPENDITURE 8,521 15,000 23,000 15,000 
TRANSPORT EXPENDITURE 1,480 1,100 2,900 1,500 
SUPPLIES AND SERVICES 113,607 226,700 314,500 226,300 
THIRD PARTY PAYMENTS 3,732 0 0 0 
SUPPORT SERVICES 55,075 51,800 52,200 52,300 

GROSS EXPENDITURE 403,738 472,300 619,800 473,700 

      
GOVERNMENT GRANTS -136,201 -110,000 -190,200 -110,000 
SALES -1,670 -1,500 -1,500 -1,500 
FEES AND CHARGES -4,356 0 0 0 

GROSS INCOME -142,227 -111,500 -191,700 -111,500 

      

NET EXPENDITURE 261,511 360,800 428,100 362,200 

 
 
 

 





 

 

 
 

Report to 
Licensing and Regulatory Affairs 

Committee 
 
 
 
Date 24 January 2017 
 
Report of: Director of Finance & Resources 
 
Subject: FEES AND CHARGES 2017/18 
 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report sets out the level of fees and charges for this Committee’s services and 
seeks agreement for them before being recommended to Council for approval. 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

That the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee:- 
 

(a)  agrees the fees and charges for 2017/18; and  
 

(b) recommends the fees and charges to Council for approval. 



 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. The Council has a co-ordinated strategic, service and financial planning process and 
this report allows the Committee to consider in detail these plans for the provision of 
Licensing and Regulatory Affairs services during the next financial year.  

2. This report and the revenue budgets have been prepared in accordance with the 
Medium Term Finance Strategy that was approved by the Executive on 12 October 
2015 and will cover the fees and charges for this Committee. 

FEES AND CHARGES 

3. The fees and charges under the control of this Committee are shown at Appendix A. 
Where possible a comparison with charges set by Gosport Borough Council is 
shown. It is worth noting that Gosport Borough Council increases its charges on 
[...]
ortant that a balance is kept between 
raising income and affordability of charges for the users of the services. 

12. The Committee is asked to:-  

(a) review and agree the fees and charges for 2017/18; and  

(b) recommend the fees and charges to Council for approval.  

 
Background Papers: 

 

 
Reference Papers:  

 
 
Enquiries: 

 
For further information on this report please contact Neil Wood. (Ext 4506) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX A  

LICENSING AND FEES 

 
The charges shown are currently not subject to VAT, except where indicated. 
 

 
Notes 

Fee 
2016/17 

£ 

Fee 
2017/18 

£ 

% 
Increase 

Lotteries 

Registration Statutory Charge 40.00 40.00 0.00 

Renewal Statutory Charge 20.00 20.00 0.00 

 

Gambling Act 2005  
 
Charges are available on application to the Director of Planning and Regulation. 
 

Licensing Act 2003 
 
The service is provided to ensure public safety through the licensing of regulated activities and 
to ensure that they are undertaken in accordance with the relevant licence conditions. 
 
In addition the Council is the Licensing Authority under the Licensing Act 2003. The Act 
replaced existing licensing regimes concerning the sale of alcohol, public entertainment, 
theatres, cinemas and late night refreshment with a unified system of regulation.  
From February 2005 the Council has dealt with applications for premises and personal licences 
which took effect in November 2005. From this date the Council took over all the licensing 
functions some of which, such as liquor licensing, were previously undertaken by the 
Magistrates Court.  
 
The Act requires that the Council carries out its various licensing functions so as to promote the 
following four licensing objectives:- 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public Safety 

 The prevention of public nuisance 

 The protection of children from harm 

  

 



 
 

 

The Fees have been set by the 
[...]
 Cost 6.00   5.00  
Failure to attend appointment 34.00 N/A  45.00   
Replacement Licence 10.50 18.00 12.00 20.00 5.00  
Transfer of Ownership  25.00 N/A 37.00  60.00  
       
Knowledge Test       
Per test 23.00 23.00 29.00 40.00 15.00 12.00 
       
Driver's Badge       
Issue and Replacement 18.00 18.00  17.00 6.00 13.00 
       
Vehicles       
Replacement plates and fixings 22.00 23.00 27.00 20.00 10.00  
Replacement brackets 15.00 N/A     
Interior windscreen plate 23.00 23.00     
       
Other        
DBS Fee Actual Cost 44.00  44.00  44.00 11.00 
Medical Consultation Actual Cost      Included 

in Licence 
fee 

   62.00 
(Drugs 

Test) 

 
 





 
 

Report to 
Licensing and Regulatory Affairs 

Committee 
 
 
 
Date 24 January 2017 
 
Report of: Head of Democratic Services 
 
Subject: INTERIM POLLING STATION REVIEW 
 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

The Council has a statutory duty to keep under review the polling districts and polling 
places it uses for parliamentary (and other) elections.   

Members of the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee are asked to consider 
options for the location of a polling station for Hill Head districts 3 and 4, following 
Crofton Anne Dale Junior School declining to be a polling station at the forthcoming 
Hampshire County Elections in May 2017. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

That the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee:- 

 

(a) considers designating an alternative polling station for Hill Head districts 3 and 
4 (as set out in paragraphs 11 to 14 of the report); and  

 

(b) subject to agreement, recommends the change of polling station to Council for 
approval.



 

INTRODUCTION 

1. In accordance with the Electoral Administration Act 2006, the Council has a statutory 
duty to keep under review the polling districts and polling places it uses for 
parliamentary (and other) elections.  The last review was undertaken in 2014 which 
confirmed the scheme for the use of polling places and polling districts throughout the 
B
[...]
he Returning Officer and, as 
part of this review, the Returning Officer is required to make formal comment on polling 
stations currently or likely to be used in any parliamentary (or other) election. 

8. In undertaking a review the local authority must seek to ensure that all electors in a 
constituency have such reasonable facilities for voting as are practicable in the 
circumstances.  It must also seek to ensure that so far as is practicable every polling 
station is accessible to electors who are disabled.  A polling place should preferably be 
located within the polling district, but the Act recognises this is not always feasible, 

9. The process for undertaking a review is largely prescribed by the Act and regulations 
but minor alterations can be implemented between major reviews to satisfy the 
reasonable requirements of electors or to consider the accessibility to disabled persons 
of polling stations within a designated polling place. 



 

10. The Returning Officer has delegated powers to select an alternative venue as a polling 
station in the event that a confirmed booking of a polling place, as set out in the 
Council’s scheme, cannot be achieved. However, by virtue of the statutory powers 
available to local authorities regarding the use of schools, it is for the Licensing and 
Regulatory Affairs Committee to consider alternative options in this instance and to 
make its recommendation to Council for approval. 

OPTIONS FOR CONSIDERATION 

11. The Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee is asked to consider the use of 
Crofton Community Centre as an alternative polling station for HH3 and HH4. 

12. Crofton Community Centre is already confirmed as a booked polling station and offers 
the use of the main hall, which in June 2016 was used to house 6 polling stations for 
the EU Referendum, with great success. 

13. The proposal would see HH3 and HH4 share the use of the main hall with Stubbington 
districts 1 and 2, resulting in a quadruple stat
[...]
to representations to the Electoral 



 

Commission who may direct changes to be made.  In undertaking the review the 
Council may ensure that it is taking reasonable steps to enable all electors to 
participate in the democratic process. 

 
Background Papers: 

Correspondence from Crofton Anne Dale Junior School 

Complaint received by Hampshire County Council 

 
Reference Papers:  

Report to Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee – 16 September 2014: Review of 
Polling Districts and Polling Places 
 
Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Leigh Usher. (Ext 4553) 
 

APPENDICES 

Appendix A – Map of Stubbington area showing polling station location 









 
 

Report to 
Licensing and Regulatory Affairs 

Committee 
 
 
 
Date 24 January 2017  
 
Report of: Head of Environmental Health 
 
Subject: PRELIMINARY REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 AND 

DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18 
 
 
 

SUMMARY 

At the Committee meeting on 21 March 2017, Members will be asked to review the 
outcome of the Work Programme for the current year, 2016/17.  Also at that meeting, 
the Panel will need to finalise the draft Work Programme for next year, 2017/18. 

 

This report contains details of the position of the Committee’s existing Work 
Programme for the current year, in order to allow an early assessment of progress.  It 
also gives some background information to assist Members in drawing up the Work 
Programme for 2017/18. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

Members are asked to: 
 

(a) note the progress on actions arising from the meeting of the Committee held 
on 27 September 2016, attached as Appendix A to the report;  
 

(b) review the Work Programme for 2016/17, attached as Appendix B to the 
report; and 

 
(c) give initial consideration to the draft Work Programme for 2017/18 attached as 

Appendix C of the report.  
 



  

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. At the Committee meeting on 27 September 2016, the Work Programme for 2016/17 
was reviewed. 

WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2016/17 

2. Details of progress on actions arising from matters considered at that meeting are 
shown in Appendix A for members’ information. 

3. The Work Programme for 2016/17 agreed at the last meeting is attached as Appendix 
B. 

REVISIONS TO THE WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 

4. Members are asked to note the following changes to the Work Programme:- 

(i). the meeting of the Licensing & Regulatory Affairs Committee scheduled 
for the 22 November 2016 was cancelled;  

(ii). an item titled “Polling Station Review” has been added to the current 
Work Programme for the 24 January 2017 meeting; and 

(iii). an item titled ‘Scheme of Delegation to Officers’ has been added to the 
current Work Programme for the 21 March 2017 meeting. 

WORK PROGRAMME – NEXT YEAR 2017/18 

Scrutiny Board Responsibilities  

5. Members are reminded that the Scrutiny Board is generally responsible for:-  

 maintaining an overview of the discharge of the Council’s Executive 
functions. 

 exercising the right to call-in, for reconsideration, any decisions made 
but not yet implemented by the Executive (and individual Executive 
Members) or key decisions made by officers inn exercise of their 
delegated powers. 

 reviewing and/or scrutinising any decisions made or actions taken in 
connection with the performance of any of the Council’s functions. 

 reviewing and/or scrutinising any matters affecting the strategic plans 
and financial affairs of the Council. 

 considering matters affecting the area or local people and, in so doing, 
reviewing and scrutinising the performance of other public bodies in the 
area. 

 



 
 

 Role of the Policy Development and Review Panels 

6. The Policy Development and Review Panels are responsible for preparing 
their own work programme. Those programmes should take account of the 
role of the Panels to:- 

 assist in the development and formulation of policy 

 report and advise upon policies and proposals relating to their particular 
service interest. 

 review the performance of services provided directly or indirectly by the 
Council.  

7. There are six planned meetings of the Policy Development and review Panels 
in the next municipal year, to deal with ordinary business. 

Planning Next Year’s Work Programme 

8. Members are invited to consider items for the draft Work Programme for 
2017/18. It has been previously suggested that a few items of major 
significance be chosen. 

9. In addition to any other matters which members may wish the Committee to 
look at, the Executive may decide it wishes the Committee to carry out specific 
tasks during the next municipal year. 

10.  At this stage, particular items which are known to be coming before the 
Committee during the next year are attached as Appendix C. 

11. Other general items may arise during the year, such as responding to 
consultation requests by the Government. 

12. Statutory strategies and policy framework items will need to be reports to any 
combination of the Review Panels, the Scrutiny Board, the Executive and the 
Council, as appropriate. 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

13. There are no significant risk considerations in relation to this report. 

CONCLUSION 

14. The Committee is invited to:- 

(a) note the progress on actions arising from the meeting of the Committee held on 
27 September 2016, attached as Appendix A to the report; 

(b) review the Work Programme for 2016/17, attached as Appendix B to the report; 
and 

(c) give initial consideration to the draft Work Programme for 2017/18 attached as 
Appendix C to the report.  



 
 

 
APPENDICES:  
 
APPENDIX A – Progress on Actions since the last meeting 
APPENDIX B – Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee Work Programme 2016/17 
APPENDIX C – Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Draft Work Programme 2017/18 
 

 

 

 

Background Papers: 

None 
 
 
Reference Papers:  

None 

 
Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Ian Rickman. (Ext 4773) 



[...]
of Work Programme 
2016/17 and Draft Work Programme 
2017/18 

 

 



 
 

 

          

APPENDIX C 

 

LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS COMMITTEE – DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 
2017/18 

 

DATE SUBJECT TRAINING 
SESSION/WORKSHOP 

MAY 2017 Presentation on the Responsibilities 
of the Licensing and Regulatory 
Affairs Committee 

Review of Work Programme 2017/18 

 

 

JULY 2017 Review of Work Programme 2017/18 

 

 

SEPTEMBER 2017 

 

 

 

Setting of Taxi Tariff 

Review of Work Programme 2017/18 

Police Update – Jason Pearce 

Actual Revenue Expenditure 
2016/17 

Boundary Commission for England  
Review 

 

NOVEMBER 2018 

 

 

Review of Work Programme 2017/18 

 

 

JANUARY 2018 

 

Preliminary Review of Work 
Programme 2017/18 and Draft Work 
Programme 2018/19 

Spending Plans 2018/19 

Fees and Charges 2018/19 

 

 

 MARCH 2018 

 

 

 

 

Update on Fareham & Gosport 
Environmental Health Partnership – 
Presentation 

Final Review of Work Programme 
2017/18 and Draft Work Programme 
2018/19 

 

 


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Spending Plans 2017/18
	7 Fees and Charges 2017/18
	8 Polling Station Review
	Item 8 - Polling station reviw - App A

	9 Preliminary review of the Licensing & Regulatory Affairs Committee Work Programme for 2016/17 & preliminary review of the Committee's Work Programme for 2017/18



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Licensing and Regulatory Affairs 

Committee 
 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 24 January 2017 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

Councillor Mrs P M Bryant (Chairman) 
 

Councillor T M Cartwright, MBE (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: Mrs S M Bayford, Miss S M Bell, F Birkett, Mrs T L Ellis, 
M J Ford, JP, L Keeble, A Mandry, Mrs K Mandry, 
Ms S Pankhurst, R H Price, JP and Mrs K K Trott 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

 
 

 
 



Licensing and Regulatory 
Affairs Committee 

 24 January 2017 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs C Heneghan. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs 
Committee held on 27 September 2016 be confirmed and signed as a correct 
record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In accordance with Standing Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct, the 
following declarations were made:- 
 
Councillor A Mandry declared a non-pecuniary interest for minute 8 – Polling 
Station Review as he is a Council appointed Trustee to the Management 
Board of the Crofton Community Association. 
 
Councillor Mrs K Mandry declared a non-pecuniary interest for minute 8 – 
Polling Station Review as she is a Council appointed Deputy Trustee to the 
Management Board of the Crofton Community Association. 
 
Councillor Mrs P Bryant declared a non-pecuniary interest for minute 8 – 
Polling Station Review as she is a Member of the Rotary Club of Fareham. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting.  
 

6. SPENDING PLANS 2017/18  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources 
on the Committee’s Spending Plans for 2017/18. 
 
RESOLVED that the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee:- 
 

(a) agrees the revised budget for 2016/17; 
 

(b) agrees the base budgets for 2017/18; and 
 

(c) recommends the budget to Council for approval. 
 

7. FEES AND CHARGES 2017/18  
 
The Committee received a report by the Director of Finance and Resources on 
Fees and Charges for 2017/18. 
 



Licensing and Regulatory 
Affairs Committee 

 24 January 2017 

 

 

Members discussed the on-going issue of trying to align fees and charges 
across the Boroughs of Fareham and Gosport. The Head of Environmental 
Health advised that this will be an item for discussion at the next 
Environmental Health Partnership meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee:- 
 

(a) agrees the fees and charges for 2017/18; and 
 

(b) recommends the fees and charges to Council for approval.  
 

8. POLLING STATION REVIEW  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Head of Democratic Services on an 
interim Polling Station review. 
 
Councillor A Mandry declared a non-pecuniary interest for this item as he is a 
Council appointed Trustee to the Management Board of the Crofton 
Community Association. 
 
Councillor Mrs K Mandry declared a non-pecuniary interest for this item as she 
is a Council appointed Deputy Trustee to the Management Board of the 
Crofton Community Association. 
 
Councillor Mrs P Bryant declared a non-pecuniary interest for this item as she 
is a Member of the Rotary Club of Fareham.  
 
Members enquired whether consideration had been given to the use of the 
Rotary Club ‘Wheel House’ premises as an alternative polling station. The 
Head of Democratic Services advised that it had not been considered as part 
of the review presented in the report but that use of the hall could be 
considered in respect of future reviews.  
 
RESOLVED that the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee agrees to 
the use of Crofton Community Centre as a polling station for polling districts 
HH3 and HH4 and recommends this to Council for approval.  
 

9. PRELIMINARY REVIEW OF THE LICENSING & REGULATORY AFFAIRS 
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2016/17 & PRELIMINARY 
REVIEW OF THE COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2017/18  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Head of Environmental Health 
which gives a preliminary review of the Committee’s Work Programme for 
2016/17 and the draft Work Programme for 2017/18. 
 
The Chairman advised Members that Licensing training would be added to the 
2017/18 Work Programme once Committee membership has been agreed at 
the Annual Council meeting in May.  
 
At the request of Members, it was agreed that a verbal update report on the 
progress made in aligning the Fareham & Gosport charging structures would 
be added to the March meeting of the 2016/17 Work Programme.  
 



Licensing and Regulatory 
Affairs Committee 

 24 January 2017 

 

 

RESOLVED that the Committee:- 
 

(a) note the progress on actions arising from the meeting held on 27 
September 2016, attached as Appendix A to the report; 
 

(b) agree that a verbal update titled ‘Fareham and Gosport Charging 
Structures’ be included in the 2016/17 Work Programme for the 21 
March 2017 meeting; 

 
(c) subject to the inclusion of (b) above, agree the Work Programme for 

2016/17, attached as Appendix B to the report; and 
 

(d) gave initial consideration to the draft Work Programme for 2017/18, 
attached as Appendix C to the report  

 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 6.45 pm). 

 
 


